
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, AUGUST 13, 2001 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 4 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Twenty-two new large fires were reported, fifteen in Western Great Basin, 
two each in Eastern Great Basin and Northwest, and one each in Southern 
California, Northern California and Southern Areas. Four large fires 
reached containment, two in Western Great Basin, and one each in Northwest 
and Southern Areas. Heavy initial attack activity was reported in Western 
Great Basin and Northwest Areas. Very high to extreme fire indices were 
reported in California, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico, 
Oregon, Utah, Washington and Wyoming. 
 
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
TROUGH, Mendocino National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Studebaker) is assigned. This fire is four miles west of Stoneyford, CA.   
The fire has established two distinct heads, one to the west, and one 
burning in a northwesterly direction on the north side. Burnout operations 
were completed and fireline secured at the St. John Mountain electronic 
site. 
  
BLUE COMPLEX, Modoc National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Gage) is assigned. This fire is 13 miles east of Likely, CA. This complex 
consists of the Blue, Shields and Canyon fires. One structure at the Blue 
Lake Recreation Center, was lost. Evacuations of Blue Lake and Jess Valley 
remain in effect. 
 
OBSERVATION, Northern California District, BLM. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Carlson) is assigned. This fire is east of Ravendale, CA.   
Active fire behavior has been observed due to winds, dry fuels and low 
relative humidity. 
 
MODOC COMPLEX, Modoc National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Bright) is assigned. This complex of fires near Canby, CA, consists of 
the Bell, Rock, Butte and Kellogg fires. The incident is staging initial 
attack task forces to suppress all new starts with the Modoc National 
Forest.  Extreme burning conditions continue with high temperatures, low 
relative humidity and drying fuels. 
 
BUZZ, Northern California District, BLM. The fire, 12 miles east of 
Eagleville, CA, consists of two converged fires, the Black and Buzz.   
Junipers along the fireline are presenting problems with flare-ups, 
spotting and torching. 
 
GAP, Tahoe National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Szcezepznik)  is on order. This fire is 20 miles west of Truckee, CA. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 



TROUGH         |CA| MNF| 11700| 51| 8/16| 1501| 41| 16|  14|  16| 2.1M 
BLUE COMPLEX   |CA| MDF| 16000| 10| 8/22| 1214| 44| 44|   7|   1| 939K 
OBSERVATION    |CA| NOD| 47900| 31|  UNK|  926| 26| 33|   4|   0|   NR 
MODOC COMPLEX  |CA| MDF|  4563| 10|  UNK| 1260| 35| 37|   2|   0| 970K 
BUZZ           |CA| NOD|  2500| 50| 8/13|  140|  4| 10|   1|   0|   NR 
GAP            |CA| TNF|   100|  0|  UNK|  160|  5|  7|   3|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
LAKEVIEW COMPLEX, Fremont National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management 
Team (Stutler) is assigned. This complex of fires is in the Lakeview, OR 
area. The complex consists of the Johnson Creek and South Warner fires.   
Three additional fires were added to the complex, Mustang, Big Juniper and 
Horsehead. Johnson Creek has burned within three miles of Paisley, OR and 
has potential for further growth. Evacuation and structure protection 
plans have been prepared. 
 
QUARTZ, Oregon Department of Forestry. An Oregon Department of Forestry 
Incident Management Team (Gilpin) is assigned. This fire is ten miles 
southwest of Medford, OR. The fire is threatening nine to ten homes and 
may soon pose a threat to the Ashland watershed. 
 
SHEEPSHEAD, Burns District, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Gardner) is assigned. This fire is 75 miles southeast of Burns, OR. This 
complex of fires consists of the Sheepshead and Stone House fire. Both 
fires have high potential to spread. 
 
SPRUCE SPRINGS, Wenatchee National Forest. A Washington Interagency 
Incident Management Team (Baarspul/Ariss) is assigned. This fire burning 
in bug-killed timber is 30 miles west of Yakima, WA. The team will also 
manage five additional fires in the W.O. Douglas Wilderness. 
 
CRANE PRAIRIE COMPLEX, Deschutes National Forest. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Jackson) has been assigned. This fire is 25 miles 
southwest of Bend, OR. Extreme fire behavior forced the evacuation of the 
lookout at Round Mountain. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LAKEVIEW COMPLE|OR| FRF|  9422| 20|  UNK|  764| 17| 48|  10|   0| 1.6M 
QUARTZ         |OR| ORS|  4000|  0|  UNK|  384| 16|  9|   0|   0| 470K 
SHEEPSHEAD     |OR| BUD| 39500| 10|  UNK|  320| 10| 18|   2|   0| 225K 
SPRUCE SPRINGS |WA| WEF|   100|  0|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
CRANE PRAIRIE C|OR| DEF|   350|  0|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
JACKIE’S BUTTE |OR| VAD| 73450|100|  ---|  160|  2| 25|   1|   0| 580K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
VAD = Vale District, BLM  
 
 
WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
FISH, Carson City Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Terwilliger) is assigned. This fire is ten miles northeast of Doyle, CA.   



Six to ten foot flame lengths were observed as the fire burned through 
sage and pinyon juniper. Significant progress was made in fireline 
construction.  The threat to residences and ranches near Doyle, NV has 
decreased. 
 
SHEEP, Elko Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Burdick)   
is assigned. This lightning caused fire is 25 miles north of Battle 
Mountain, NV. Extreme fire behavior was reported including running, 
torching and spotting. Steep rocky terrain and limited access are 
hindering containment efforts. 
 
CLEAR CREEK COMPLEX, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is 11 miles 
south of Winnemucca, NV. This complex of fires consistl ov the Elbow and 
Sonoma fires. Extreme fire behavior was observed. Structures were 
threatened along Grass Valley Road. 
 
KRUM, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This lightning caused fire burning in 
grass and sagebrush is seven miles northwest of Winnemucca, NV. No new 
information was reported. 
 
JORDAN MEADOWS, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire, burning in grass 
and brush, is 75 miles north to northwest of Winnemucca, NV. No new 
information was reported. 
 
QUINN RIVER, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is burning in grass 
and sagebrush 80 miles north of Winnemucca, NV. No new information was 
reported. 
 
RANCH, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is 50 miles northeast of 
Winnemucca, NV. Extreme fire behavior was observed. 
 
MIDAS, Battle Mountain Field Office, BLM. This fire is 48 miles northeast 
of Winnemucca, NV. Extreme fire behavior was observed with fire whirls, 
running and spotting. 
 
SPAULDING CANYON, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is near 
Winnemucca, NV. 
 
KUMIVA, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is near Winnemucca, NV. 
 
GOLDEN EAGLE, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is near Winnemucca, 
NV. 
 
PEDROLI, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is five miles northeast 
of Winnemucca, NV. 
 
LAMBERT ROAD, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is near Winnemucca, 
NV. Structures were threatened during the afternoon. 
 
PERU, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire burning in grass, sagebrush, 
pinyon juniper and cottonwood is near Unionville, NV. Extreme fire 
behavior was reported. The town of Unionville is threatened. 
 
BUFFALO, Elko Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Conrad)  has been ordered. 
 
COYOTE CREEK, Elko Field Office, BLM. This fire is 25 miles east of 



Carlin, NV. Extreme fire behavior and rapid rates of spread were observed. 
 
MINE, Elko Field Office, BLM. This fire is near Elko, NV. 
 
BALLEY, Elko Field Office, BLM. This fire is 15 miles south of Carlin, NV. 
 
STARR VALLEY, Northern Region, Nevada Division of Forestry. This fire is 
30 miles east to northeast of Elko, NV. Ranch structures and a church were 
threatened as winds from a passing thunderstorm drove the fire through 
grass and sagebrush. Forty to one hundred foot flame lengths were 
reported.  Crews continue with fireline construction and dozer line. 
 
DUNPHY, Northern Region, Nevada Division of Forestry. This fire is 20 
miles east of Battle Mountain, NV. The fire burned actively on both sides 
of Interstate 80. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
FISH           |NV| CCD| 19300| 30| 8/15|  758| 22| 54|   6|   5| 1.1M 
SHEEP          |NV| EKD| 70000| 10|  UNK|  403| 10| 11|   0|   0|   NR 
CLEAR CREEK COM|NV| WID| 22000|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
KRUM           |NV| WID| 12099| 80| 8/12|   56|  2|  4|   0|   0|   NR 
JORDAN MEADOWS |NV| WID|   500| 40|  UNK|   33|  1|  4|   0|   0|   NR 
QUINN RIVER    |NV| WID|   950| 90| 8/12|   63|  2|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
RANCH          |NV| WID| 20000|  0| 8/15|   11|  0|  2|   0|   0|   NR 
MIDAS          |NV| BMD|  5000|  0| 8/15|   11|  0|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
SPAULDING CANYO|NV| WID|   800|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
KUMIVA         |NV| WID|  3000|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
GOLDEN EAGLE   |NV| WID|   500|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
PEDROLI        |NV| WID|   800|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
LAMBERT ROAD   |NV| WID|  1200|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
PERU           |NV| WID|   670| 20|  UNK|   39|  1|  5|   0|   1|   NR 
BUFFALO        |NV| EKD|  4000|  0|  UNK|    6|  0|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
COYOTE CREEK   |NV| EKD|  4000|  5|  UNK|    8|  0|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
MINE           |NV| EKD|   500|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
BALLEY         |NV| EKD|  1000|UNK|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
STARR VALLEY   |NV| NNS|  1500| 20| 8/13|   57|  2|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
DUNPHY         |NV| NNS|  7000|  0|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
MURPHY         |NV| HTF|  7510|100|  ---|  375| NR| NR|  NR|   4|   NR 
BULL BASIN     |NV| WID|  1000|100|  ---|  138| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HTF = Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest 
 
 
NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
HOPPE COMPLEX, Gallatin National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Milburn) is assigned. This complex is 15 miles northwest of Gardiner, MT 
and consists of the Hoppe and Monitor Creek fires. No new information was 
reported. 
 
TACO, Nez Perce National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Kechter) is assigned. This fire is ten miles east of Riggins, ID. Burnout 
operations as well as mopup are continuing along boundaries. 
 



---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
HOPPE COMPLEX  |MT| GNF|   875| 53|  UNK|  216|  5|  1|   8|   0| 1.4M 
TACO           |ID| NPF|  3200| 85|  UNK|  524| 16| 15|   4|   0| 1.6M 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
EASTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 
TRIUMPH, Upper Snake River District, South-Central Idaho Area, BLM. This 
fire is six miles southeast of Ketchum, ID. A voluntary evacuation 
occurred during the initial phase of the fire. Residents were allowed back 
into their residences later in the evening. 
 
COLD SPRINGS, Lower Snake River District, BLM. This fire is four miles 
west of Glenns Ferry, ID. Rapid fire spread was observed. 
 
FALCON, Bridger-Teton National Forest. This fire is located in the Teton 
Wilderness, 48 miles northeast of Jackson, WY. Due to the remoteness of 
the fire, safety and logistical concerns, a confinement strategy was 
implemented to keep the fire west of Falcon creek. Minimal activity was 
observed. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TRIUMPH        |ID| SID|   620|  0|  UNK|  169|  1| 30|   3|   0|   NR 
COLD SPRINGS   |ID| BOD|  1000| 60|  UNK|   40|  0|  7|   2|   0|   NR 
FALCON         |WY| BTF|   275| 20|  UNK|    9|  0|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
COULTERVILLE, Madera-Mariposa-Merced Ranger Unit, California Department of 
Forestry. This fire is one mile south of Coulterville, CA. The fire has 
the potential to threaten residential structures in the Dogtown, CA area. 
There is a dozer line around the fire, yet there has been several spot 
fires over the fireline. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
COULTERVILLE   |CA| MMU|   150| 40|  UNK|  549| 14| 32|   7|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
PREMIER, Texas State Forest Service. This fire burning in extremely heavy 
cedar, oak and brush is 70 miles west of Austin, TX. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 



   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
PREMIER        |TX| TXS|   200| 60| 8/13|   62|  0| 11|   0|   0|   NR 
CAMP SWIFT     |TX| TXS|   210|100|  ---|   42|  0|  8|   0|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS POSTED IN MONTANA FOR DRY THUNDERSTORMS *** 
 
An upper level high pressure continues over the Northern Rockies with some 
weak disturbances moving northeast producing some isolated to scattered 
thunderstorms over the area. High temperatures will be in the 80’s to near 
100, with minimum relative humidity ranging from 10 to 20 percent. Winds 
will be west to southwest at 5 to 15 mph. 
 
High pressure is rebuilding over northern California bringing mostly clear 
skies. High temperatures will be in the upper 80’s to 100 inland, with 
minimum relative humidity in the teens inland and at 6 to 12 percent east 
of the Sierra Cascade Crest. Winds will be southwest to northwest at 8 to 
18 mph.  An upper level ridge will continue to dominate over Nevada with 
residual subtropical moisture producing a few thunderstorms over the area 
except for the western portions. This will mean sunny to partly cloudy 
skies with isolated to widely scattered afternoon and early evening 
thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be 75 to 85 in the mountains, 90’s 
in the valleys, and 90 to 100 south. Minimum relative humidity will be 10 
to 20 percent.  Winds will be west at 8 to 15 mph, and south at 5 to 15 
mph in the southern portions. Winds will be potentially strong and gusty 
near thunderstorms.  High pressure continues to strengthen over the 
Eastern Great Basin, however there will be a surge of monsoonal moisture 
moving up from the southwest.  This will bring mostly cloudy conditions 
with scattered showers and wet thunderstorms mainly in Utah and southeast 
Idaho. High temperatures will be in the 70’s and 80’s in the mountains, 
and 85 to 95 at lower elevations.  Minimum relative humidity will range 
from 15 to 22 percent. Winds will be southwest at 10 to 20 mph across 
Idaho, and variable at 5 to 15 mph in Utah. 
 
High pressure over the Pacific Northwest will continue, bringing mostly 
sunny to partly cloudy skies to most of the area. There will be a slight 
chance of showers and thunderstorms over the eastern portion of the region 
as residual moisture moves out of the area. High temperatures will be in 
the 80’s to 90’s, with minimum relative humidity ranging from 10 to 30 
percent east of the Cascades. Winds will be westerly at 5 to 15 mph, with 
gusts up to 25 mph. 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 



NORTHWEST |FIRES|     10|      1|       |      1|      7|    112|       131 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|     21|   6470|       |      0|   1020|    750|      8261 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|      1|       |       |       |     21|      4|        26 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|      0|       |       |       |     17|     63|        80 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |      0|     16|      1|        17 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |     21|     12|      3|        36 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      1|       |       |      1|      5|     11|        18 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|     20|       |       |      0|      0|    701|       721 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     32|       |      1|      7|     20|        60 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |   1740|       |      0|    231|    130|      2101 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |    112|       |       |      7|     16|       135 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |  99391|       |       |   8655|      6|    108052 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |      3|         4 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |      0|       |       |       |      0|         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |      6|       |      1|      8|      6|        21 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |     56|       |      0|    105|     26|       187 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      2|         2 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |      2|         2 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     29|      1|        30 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    424|      5|       429 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     12|    152|      0|      4|    101|    176|       445 
TOTAL     |ACRES|     41| 107657|      0|     21|  10465|   1686|    119870 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|      2|      2|     15|      2|    302|      3|       326 
ALASKA    |ACRES|      0|   1085|   1611|   5842| 210139|   3263|    221940 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|    211|    318|     28|     30|   1142|   1106|      2835 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|  10723| 126830|  11987|      7|  25764|  19260|    194571 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|    112|     45|      7|     23|   2165|    797|      3149 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    182|   3107|   5868|      5|  35494|  15119|     59775 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|     34|     68|     16|     50|   1547|    496|      2211 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|     24|   1351|   1263|    232|  13207|  19266|     35343 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|    671|     27|     14|     27|    490|    425|      1654 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   8036|   3930|    391|   2803|  10343|   5027|     30530 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|     53|    734|       |     46|    711|    641|      2185 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|    755|  73195|       |    913| 118384|  11844|    205091 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|     13|    520|      2|     13|     98|    186|       832 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|   8936| 244045|      1|    104|  51316|  19701|    324103 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|   1125|    155|     15|     43|    667|   1477|      3482 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   5327|   5131|   4478|   1083|  26388|  19988|     62395 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|    304|    486|     28|     49|    362|    493|      1722 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2013|   9078|    300|    172|   9749|   7294|     28606 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    330|       |     10|     48|   9811|    443|     10642 
EASTERN   |ACRES|  14854|       |     18|    496|  39684|   5483|     60535 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     30|       |     58|   1081|  22929|    664|     24762 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   4685|       |  19298|  37329| 608824|  18611|    688747 
TOTALS    |FIRES|   2885|   2355|    193|   1412|  40224|   6731|     53800 
TOTALS    |ACRES|  55535| 467752|  45215|  48986|1149292| 144856|   1911636 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 



TEN YEAR AVERAGE FIRES            58,140 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE ACRES         2,525,302 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|         0 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|         0 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |      3|      1|         6 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      5|    745|       |    449|   1081|      2280 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     17|     66|      9|       |       |    314|       406 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4356|   4801|   7194|       |       |  50057|     66408 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     20|      6|      5|      1|       |     41|        73 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    262|    100|    615|     10|       |   9512|     10499 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|      3|      2|       |     41|        48 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |     12|    208|    174|       |   5498|      5892 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     20|      7|     89|       |     44|    301|       461 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   1733|   5840|  12170|       |   4309|  29906|     53958 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      8|      4|      3|      9|     40|        64 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |    817|   1890|    177|   1490|   8876|     13250 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      5|       |      1|       |      2|         8 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |    804|       |      0|       |    182|       986 



SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     13|     26|     11|       |      2|    192|       244 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   2202|  21197|  35634|       |    500|  58301|    117834 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|     19|     91|      3|      2|     50|       167 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2500|   4392|  13602|    303|    762|  26747|     48306 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     10|       |     68|     10|    320|    126|       534 
EASTERN   |ACRES|   8641|       |  17861|   1355|  43868|  16085|     87810 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      7|       |    182|     13|    145|    881|      1228 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|    718|       |  53257|  30099|  87919| 702276|    874269 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     89|    140|    463|     33|    525|   1989|      3239 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  20412|  37968| 143176|  32118| 139297| 908521|   1281492 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |      1|         3 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |      1|       |      1|         2 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |     27|       |     10|        37 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |    227|       |     50|       277 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |      7|       |     12|        19 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|       |     60|        60 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |     22|       |       |       |       |        22 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |   1176|       |       |       |       |      1176 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |     21|        23 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |   1104|       |   7185|      8289 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |     17|      1|      2|       |      9|        29 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |   2810|     48|    934|       |    603|      4395 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      0|     39|      1|     40|      0|     53|       133 
USA TOTALS|ACRES|      0|   3986|     48|   2266|      0|   7899|     14199 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      Provinces      |   Fires   |  Hectares |    Fires     |   Hectares    
                     | Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BRITISH COLUMBIA     |          0|          0|           844|          2865 
YUKON TERRITORY      |          1|          0|            63|         16283 
ALBERTA              |          2|          0|           776|        151675 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |          0|          0|           123|         89025 



SASKATCHEWAN         |          2|          0|           623|        172010 
MANITOBA             |          1|          0|           450|         71589 
ONTARIO              |         52|         47|          1179|         10362 
QUEBEC               |         20|         12|           823|         21558 
NEWFOUNDLAND         |          5|        153|           154|           791 
NEW BRUNSWICK        |          6|         39|           352|           518 
NOVA SCOTIA          |          4|        113|           325|           373 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |          0|          0|            11|            22 
NATIONAL PARKS       |          0|          0|            70|          7823 
TOTALS               |         93|        364|          5793|        544894 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|   33|   42|   79|  144|   11|   13|    9|     |  290|   88| 
|CA-NORTH |  135|  114|  160|  107|   25|   20|    2|     |  448|  392| 
|CA-SOUTH |    3|   13|   22|   29|    4|    7|    1|     |     |   32| 
|NORTHERN |   29|    4|   10|    8|   14|    8|     |     |  313|   74| 
|GB-EAST  |    6|    4|   78|   15|   15|     |     |     |   43|     | 
|GB-WEST  |   21|   19|   50|   58|    3|    6|     |     |   91|   61| 
|SOUTHWEST|    8|     |    9|     |    2|    1|     |     |   21|     | 
|ROCKY MTN|    1|     |    8|    8|    2|     |     |     |    4|    4| 
|EASTERN  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHERN |     |     |     |   19|     |     |     |     |     |   21| 
|TOTAL    |  236|  196|  416|  388|   76|   55|   12|    0| 1210|  672| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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